

Case No. 24-3659

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION *et al.*,
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR *et al.*,
Appellees/Defendants,

and

SUNZIA TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Appellee/Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Hon. Jennifer G. Zipps, District Judge | Case No. 4:24-cv-00034-JGZ

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TRIBAL
HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Wesley James Furlong
Counsel of Record
Kirsten D. Gerbatsch
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Tel. (907) 276-0680
wfurlong@narf.org
gerbatsch@narf.org

Morgan E. Saunders
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
950 F Street Northwest, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20004
Tel. (202) 785-4166
saunders@narf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The NHPA requires federal agencies to engage in early and meaningful consultation with Indian Tribes.....	8
II. The recognition and protection of traditional cultural places and places of traditional religious and cultural significance in the Section 106 process is critical for the cultural survival of Indian Tribes.	14
III. The Section 106 process must be initiated early enough to inform the development, evaluation, and selection of project alternatives.	21
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apache Survival Coalition v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. United States Forest Service</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6, 18, 21
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006), <i>vac'd in part on other grounds</i> 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Oregon-California Trails Association v. Walsh</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Colo. 2020).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Pit River Tribe v. United States Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5, 6, 14, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18, 27
<i>Quechan Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	14
<i>Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	12
<i>Safeguarding Historic Hanscom Area's Irreplaceable Resources, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 651 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 2011)	21
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5

<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	13
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 16-5259, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Oct. 9, 2016) (ECF No. 1640062).....	7
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 18, 24
<i>Wyoming v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015), <i>vac'd as moot sub nom. Wyoming v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 15-8126, 2016 WL 3853806 (10th Cir. July 13, 2016)	13
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470bb	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470cc	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470dd	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470ee	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470ff.....	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470gg	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470hh.....	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470ii.....	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470jj.....	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470kk.....	16

16 U.S.C. §§ 470ll.....	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 470mm.....	16
54 U.S.C. § 300101.....	4
54 U.S.C. § 300308.....	7
54 U.S.C. § 300309.....	2
54 U.S.C. § 300319.....	1
54 U.S.C. § 302303.....	2, 11
54 U.S.C. § 302701.....	1
54 U.S.C. § 302702.....	1, 2, 11
54 U.S.C. § 302703.....	1
54 U.S.C. § 302704.....	1
54 U.S.C. § 302705.....	1
54 U.S.C. § 302706.....	1, 2, 7, 8, 11, 18
54 U.S.C. § 304101.....	3
54 U.S.C. § 304108.....	6
54 U.S.C. § 306108.....	3, 5
54 U.S.C. § 320101.....	7
54 U.S.C. § 320102.....	16
54 U.S.C. § 320103.....	16
54 U.S.C. § 320104.....	16
54 U.S.C. § 320105.....	16

54 U.S.C. § 320106.....	16
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	16
54 U.S.C. § 320302.....	16
54 U.S.C. § 320303.....	16
34 Stat. 225 (1906).....	16
49 Stat. 666 (1935).....	16
Pub. L. No. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915 (1966).....	5
Pub. L. No. 96-515, 94 Stat 2987 (1980).....	9
Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4600 (1992).....	10
 Regulations¹	
36 C.F.R. § 60.4.....	7, 17
36 C.F.R. § 800.1 (1987).....	9
36 C.F.R. § 800.1.....	7, 8, 21, 23
36 C.F.R. § 800.2.....	2, 12, 13, 20
36 C.F.R. § 800.3.....	2, 3, 6, 12
36 C.F.R. § 800.4.....	3, 6, 12, 24
36 C.F.R. § 800.5.....	3, 6, 12
36 C.F.R. § 800.6.....	3, 7, 12, 22, 30
36 C.F.R. § 800.8.....	22

¹ Citations to the 1987 version of the Code of Federal Regulations include a parenthetical with the appropriate year. Citations to the current version are not dated.

36 C.F.R. § 800.14	3
36 C.F.R. § 800.16	6, 7
Congressional Materials	
S. REP. NO. 101-85 (1989)	10
S. REP. NO. 102-336 (1992)	5
Executive Materials	
51 Fed. Reg. 31,115 (Sept. 2, 1986)	9
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, <i>When Do Project Planning Activities Trigger a Section 106 Review?</i> (June 28, 2019), https://www.achp.gov/digital-library-section-106-landing/when-do-project-planning-activities-trigger-section-106-review	29
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, <i>KEEPERS OF THE TREASURES: PROTECTING HISTORIC PROPERTIES AND CULTURAL TRADITIONS ON INDIAN LANDS</i> (1990), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/tellingallamericansstories/upload/Keepers.pdf	10, 20
National Park Service, <i>National Register Bulletin: Identifying, Evaluating, and Documenting Traditional Cultural Places: DRAFT</i> (Nov. 6, 2023), https://parkplanning.nps.gov/document.cfm?parkID=442&projectID=107663&documentID=133455	16
Patricia L. Parker & Thomas F. King, <i>National Register Bulletin: Guidelines for Documenting and Evaluating Traditional Cultural Properties</i> (rev. ed. 1992)	16, 17, 18, 19
Additional Authorities	
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2023)	13
Diane Lea, <i>America's Preservation Ethos: A Tribute to Enduring Ideals, in A RICHER HERITAGE: HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY</i> (Robert E. Stipe ed., 2003)	4

HILLARY HOFFMAN & MONTE MILLS, <i>A THIRD WAY: DECOLONIZING THE LAWS OF INDIGENOUS CULTURAL PROTECTION</i> (2020).....	8, 19, 20
Kristen A. Carpenter, <i>Living the Sacred: Indigenous Peoples and Religious Freedom</i> , 134 HARV. L. REV. 2103 (2021)	20, 21
Michael D. McNally, <i>The Sacred and the Profaned: Protection of Native American Sacred Places That Have Been Desecrated</i> , 111 CAL. LAW REV. 395 (2023)	8, 9
Paul R. Lusignan, <i>Traditional Cultural Places and the National Register</i> , 26 GEORGE WRIGHT FORUM 37 (2009), http://www.georgewright.org/261lusignan.pdf	15, 16
Rebecca A. Hawkins, <i>A Great Unconformity: American Indian Tribes and the National Historic Preservation Act</i> , in <i>THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT: PAST, PRESENT, AND FUTURE</i> (Kimball M. Banks & Ann M. Scott eds. 2016).....	15
THOMAS F. KING, <i>PLACES THAT COUNT: TRADITIONAL CULTURAL PROPERTIES IN CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT</i> (2003).....	18
Wambdi A. Was'teWinyan, <i>The Capitalization of “Tribal Nations” and the Decolonization of Citation, Nomenclature, and Terminology in the United States</i> , 49 MITCHELL HAMLINE L. REV. 623 (2023).....	2
Wesley James Furlong, <i>“Subsistence is Cultural Survival”: Examining the Legal Framework for the Recognition and Incorporation of Traditional Cultural Landscapes within the National Historic Preservation Act</i> , 22 TRIBAL L.J. 51 (2023), https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/tlj/vol22/iss/4/	11, 15, 16, 17, 25
Wesley James Furlong, <i>The Other Non-Renewable Resource: Cultural Resource Protection in a Changing Energy Future</i> , 42 PUB. LAND & RESOURCES L. REV. 1 (2020).....	19
